D224154597 08/20/2024 12:34 PM Page: 1of 30 Fee: 5136.00 Submitter: City of Fort Worth, TX - Economic Develo

Efectronically Recorded by Tamant County Clerk in Official Public Records i M habagd
R LOURSE ReCHGLS0N
i ST CLERK
Inance

AN  ORDINANCE  ADJUSTING  ESTIMATED  RECEIPTS  AND
APPROPRIATIONS BY INCREASING ESTIMATED RECEIPTS AND
APPROPRIATIONS IN THE FORT WORTH PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT NO. 17 - ROCK CREEK FUND BY A TOTAL OF $1,757,311.93 OF
WHICH $1,702,311.93 IS FROM ASSESSMENT REVENUES AND $55,000.00
FROM REDUCING UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
FUNDING PURLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 17 -ROCK CREEK
RANCH DURING FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025; PROVIDING FOR A
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; MAKING THIS ORDINANCE CUMULATIVE OF
PRIOR ORDINANCES; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT
HEREWITH; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WORTH,
TEXAS:

SECTION 1.

That the budget of the City of Fort Worth for Fiscal Year 2023-2024, as enacted by Ordinance 26453-09-
2023, as emended, is hereby further amended o make the following adjustments to estimated receipts by
increasing estimated receipts and appropriations in the Fort Waorth Public Improvement District No, 17 - Rock
Creek Fund by & total of $1,757,311.93 of which $1,702,311.93 is from assessment revenues and $55,000.00
from reducing unreserved find balance, for the purpose of funding Public Improvement District Mo, 17 - Rock
Creek Ranch during Fiscal Year 2024-2023,

SECTION 2.
That should any portion, section or part of a section of 1his ordinance be declared invalid, inoperative or void
for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision, opinion or judgment shall in no way impair
the remaining portions, sections, or parts of sections of this ordinance, which said remaining provisions shall
be and remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. =
That this ordinance shall be cumulative of Ordinance 26453-09-2023 and all other ordinances and

appropriabons amending the same except in those instances where the provisions of this ordinance are in
direct conflict with such other ordinemces and appropristions, in which instance sald conflicting provisions of

said prior ordinances and appropriations are hereby expressly repealed.
SECTION 4.

This ordinance shall take effiect upon adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY': CITY SECRETARY
Jannette 5. Goodall
Assistant City Attorney City Secretary ﬁﬂ@.ﬁﬂ“‘h
& Bl %ﬁ%
=

Oy
£\
ADOPTED AND EFFECTIVE: August 27, 2024 E}% 7 ﬂ'-'r"%
Filed as Received %L:.;i E‘g
| v ‘"I:I-




D224154587

Fort Worth Public
Improvement District No. 17

(Rock Creek Ranch)

Annual Service Plan Update - Fiscal year 2025

August 27, 2024

For additional information, please contact:
Initinl PID Adminisirator:

MuniCap, Tnc.

66l . John Carpenter Freeway, Sute |50
[rving, TX 73062

465-450-2800 main

Rivh-04K-8452 10l free

City of Fort Worth:

Department of Financial Management Services
City of Fr. Waorth, Texas

20 Tenas Strect

Ft. Worth, Texas 76102

R17-302-8500 {officc)

Page 2 of 30



D224154587

FORT WORTH PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DMSTRICT NO. 17
(ROCK CREEK RANCH)
FORT WORT H, TEXAS

ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN UPDATE

A. Introduction

The Fort Worth Public Improvement Distnet No. 17 (Rock Creek Ranch) (the
“PID™) was created pursuant to the PID Act and a resolution of the City Council on
December 13, 2016 w finance certain Authorized Improvements for the benefit of the
property in the PID. The City of Fort Worth, Texas Special Asscssment Revenue Bonds,
Series 2017 (Fort Worth Public Improvement District No. 17 — Rock Creek Ranch -
Major Improvement Project) (the “Major Improvement Bonds™), in the aggregate
principal amount of 512,685,000 were issued o finance, refinance, provide or otherwise
assist in the acquisition, construction and maintenance of the Major Improvemenis that
benefited all of the property in the PID. In addition, the City of Fort Worth, Texas Special
Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2018 (Fort Worth Public Improvement District No,
17 - Rock Creek Ranch — Roadway Improvement Project) (the “Roadway Improvement
Bonds™), in the aggregate principal amount of $5,155000 were issued to finance,
refinance, provide or otherwise assist in the acquisition, construction and maintenance of
the Roadway Improvements that benefited the Western Improvement Arca within in the
PID.

The Service and Asscssment Plan was initially prepared at the direction of the
City and approved by the City Council on August 15, 2017 identifying the Major
Improvements to be provided by the PID, the cosis of the Major Improvements, the
indebtedness o be incurred for the Major Improvements, and the manner of assessing the
Assessed Property within the PID for the costs of the Major Improvements. The Service
and Assessment Plan was updated at the direction of the City and approved by the City
Council on June 5, 2018 {the “Updated Service and Assessment Plan™) identifying the
Roadway Improvemenis 1o be provided by the PID, the costs of the Roadway
Improvements, the indebtedness to be incurred for the Roadway Improvements, and the
manner of assessing the Assessed Property within the Western Improvement Area of the
PID for the costs of the Roadway Improvements.

The Updated Service and Asscssmeni Plan was amended and restated at the
direction of the City and approved by the City Council on January 26, 2021 (the
“Amended Service and Assessment Plan™) allocating the Major Improvement Special
Assessments separately for the Major Improvements related to the Water Improvements
(the “Water Improvements portion of the Major Improvement Special
Assessments”) and the Major Improvements related 1o the Sanitary Sewer Improvements
(the “Sanitary Sewer Improvements portion of the Major Improvement Special
Assessments™). In addition, The Amended Service and Assessment Plan established that
the Water Improvements Portion of the Major Improvements are being provided for the
benefit of all of the Assessed Property in the PID (in both the Eastern Improvement Area
and the Westerm Improvement Arca cxcluding the Water Improvements Unserved

Page 3 of 30



D224154587

Tracts), Similarly, the Sanitary Sewer Improvements Portion of the Major Improvements
are being provided for the benefit of all of the Assessed Property in the PID (in both the
Eastern Improvement Area and the Western Improvement Area excluding the Sanitary
Sewer Improvements Unserved Tracts).

The Texas legislaiure passed House Bill 1543 as an amendment to the PID Act,
requining, among other things, (1) all Service and Assessment Plans and Annual Service
Plan Updates be approved through City ordinance or order to be filed with the county
clerk of each county in which all or pant of the PID is located within seven days and (ii}
include a copy of the notice form required by Section 5.014 of the Texas Propery Code
(the “PID Assessment Notice™) as disclosure of the obligation 1o pay PID Asscssments,
In accordance with these amendmenis to the PID Act, this Annual Service Plan Update
includes a copy of the PID Assessment Notice as Appendix B and copy of this Anmual
Service Plan Update will be filed with the county clerk in each county in which all or a
part of the PID us located not later than seven (7) days after the date the govemning body
of the City approves this Annual Service Plan Update.

Pursuant to the PID Act, the Service and Assessment Plan (as updated and/or
amended from time to time) must be reviewed and updated annually for the purpose of
determining the annual budget for the Authorized Improvements. This document 15 an
update of the Amended Service and Assessment Plan for fiscal year 2025 (the “Annual
Service Plan Update™) and covers updates to the annual budget of the PID and Annual
Installments to be collected for fiscal year 2025,

The City also adopted assessment rolls (the “Assessment Rolls™) identifyving the
assessments on each Parcel of Assessed Property within the PID, based on the method of
assessment identified in the Service and Assessment Plan. This Annual Service Plan
Update also updates the Assessment Rolls for tax year 2023 and fiscal year 2024,

Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning specified in the
Amended Service and Assessment Plan.

B. Update of the Service Plan
Budget jor the Authorized Improvemenis

The updated total estimated costs of the Major Improvements to be funded with
the Major Improvement Bonds (including bond issuance costs) was equal to 512,765,569
and the updated otal estimated costs of the Major Improvements (including the Major
Improvements to be funded with the Major Improvement Bonds, the University
Improvements and the Non-PID Related Improvements) was equal to 514,362,900 as
shown in the Amended Service and Assessment Plan.

The Major Improvements are cumently under review by the City and updates, if
any, o the Major Improvements or estimated costs of the Major Improvements will be
incorparated in an amended and restated Service and Assessment Plan or a supplemental
Annual Service Plan Update, as applicable, once such review is completed.

[ ]

Page 4 of 30



D224154587

Tabla B-1
Mlajor Improvemen Bonds
Updated Sources and Uses of Funds
Wajor Men-PID
Improvemant Linihworsity Related
Description Bands T R s Iriprose mie nis Tatal
Sources af Fumnds
Qe Bord Arnodant § 12685000 § 5 - § 12685000
City of Fort Waoith cortrbulicn 5 - g 5 1,117 8 1,111,047
Met premium 3 TO568 § 5 N 70,568
Diednpar Sapoai th ey Tax Accoun 5 10,006 § - $ - 3 10,000
Other cantribution v 3 - H 486284 5§ - 5 A86 204
Tatal Sowrces £ 125568 £ 488284 § 1,411,047 § 14 352500
Uses of Funds
Wiater g 2753310 § 155085 § A 570 § 3,042 834
Sanitary sewnr £ ETMNT § e e T 102477 % T 08 033
Authodzed OF- Bie imprvements Sublotal ™ § BA483636 3 486,284 3 1991047 3 10,080 967
J i Fund Deposits:
Debt serdce resene Rind 5 1151119 § = 4% - 5 1m0
Capitaiized intanesy 5 1898140 3 - 5 - 5 1888148
Ot Fund Doposits Subtotal: § 045268 5 . 1 . -1 3,045 268
| Ciramdiogeter chisnnoi® b0 Proparty Tae Accoun] 3 10000 5 - 5 - 3 10UKD
[Ceatn of issuance ™ 5 B44.283 § = & - 8§ B44 283
|urdenritar's costs/undaenwriter counsed ] aTRaRy % L | - % a7E 362
Total s of furds £ 125569 % 4BE R4 § 1,191,047 §  14,362900

] IOUMSEMEN] AQresment, T Lerveoper 15 ookgabed [0 nd Ay COSE CWErLnS of The Major Fproements
and Univermity Improvements in excess of the nds deposited wilh the insiss under the indeniure relabed (o ke Major
Impranasmaenl Bands,

{0} S0 Takda B0, Table M-8, and Tale V-8B for detads.

{z}The Major mprospenand Bonds inciude o debt senice resoenas fund calculated at the maximum annual debt serdce ior the
Mo improvemend Bands. Such calouiation is in acconrdance with e IRS neles and the indenturs.

(e} Thea Mafior Imprenemend Bords Include capialized Inbesast fom September 14, 2017 through Seplambser 30, 2000
[} ncius har of prepaymient of a portion of the inital year's Administiotiee Expenses.
(i Cadcidabed at 2.58% of tha Gross Bond Amounl.

The updated total estimated costs of the Roadway Improvements to be funded
with the Roadway Improvement Bonds (including bond issuance cosis) was equal 1o
58,427,774 and the updated total and/or additional estimated costs of the Roadway
Improvements (including the Roadway Improvements to be funded with the Roadway
Improvement Bonds, the Chisholm Trail Ranch Roadway Improvements and the
University Road Improvemenis) was equal to $10.960,362 as shown in the Updated
Service and Assessment Plan. According to the Developer, there have been no changes to
the updated total estimated costs of the Roadway Improvements as shown in the
Amended Service and Assessment Plan and summanzed in Table B-2 on following page.

Page 5 of 30



D224154587

Description Baonds Improvements __ improvements Total
Sources of Furdas
Gresa band amount ¥ 5155000 3 - ] & 5,155,000
Bored premium §  BAXE 3 - 3 $ 86,228
City al Fort 'Worth contribution (a) ¥ Ji84548 5 1.230.504 3§ 5 4424140
Chishalm Tral confribuion % - 5 635002 % - & B35, 002
(Fher confribution (b 5 = 5 o % G570 % GST o2
Total Sources § B4ITTT4 5 1,874,596 § 657,992 5§ 10,960,262
Uses of Funds
Aautrariaed' CH-Sin improvemants
Foadwey' Improvermants § Gsmear § 18r4.506 % G5TSHI2 5§ 9464235
Aumonzed Of-5 Improsemants Subtotalt £ 6531847 & 1874506 § GETSEIZ § 9464235
Cier Fund Deposis:
Dot sorvice nesesns fund (o) 5 AE3000 & - 7 - 5 463, 000
Capitaized inorest (d) § 564000 § S - % 564902 |
Omar Fund Deposits Sublolal § 1,027,802 5 L - 5 1,027,902 |
Carsta of issuance (ah ] 34100 & - ] - 5 F14, 100
Linchisrariier s costulundenwiier courmss (1) 3 141 5 - L] - 5 154,125
Total uses s BAXTTT4d % 1,874 508 % GET. @82 § 10,960,362

(i) W Rl Flcobveiy b frecrnieringnl Cogoill el 0404 290, which inchucs 28,073 880 s cormirucion comte, SITE.000 s ROW, 500,958 n
promed managament faed, $150.000 in Sevilopes limncing coils o 51,874 508 in Chishalen Tral impfrasnenl coas. Tha Uk-araity
shang of tha Roadwry Improvamens (fecluding the Crishoim Trad improvemant cost) B $EET, 090 [|58,464 235 - §1 674 55€)
BEEDEC . wihich will Ba g i Full with prvade s of Pk Divadopss. The City contribution for P Rasdwry mprossamant Cosl &
$R004. 588 I podinon, Thi City contributon for Chisholen Tral imprrermants B 31,209,504 and Ta balencs of T Chisiholm Trad
mprovenant cosls, BE3S 002 (31,074, 508 - §1 230 S04}, will b furded with privids Tutds of the Devalopas,

b Tha Dievesbopar will fund ol Major Improvaments nol Seded by B Major norovemant Bonds. The Devoloper and e Gty will equaly

share By Cos ovemuns for the Roadwry im provements (mchudng ROW costs, propds! managemant costs, of Denssiopor firancing
cols ) uidid the lerme of i Roadway Finencing Agreament. Th Creres contittions schade 100% of the Unves ity share of fe

Flisisfoviy Igroraimanl Com s, SO5T, 08 (57 /580,610 = & BESS0Er).

[o)The Roadwy Improvemont Bonds inchuce o debd sonice s fund caloulnted in eccomonce with RS nubs.
NI“MMMNMMHHWME 2018 rough Soplamber 1, 200,
(i) oo b o thels inillaal sl r's: Acmimiiritivn E =i i

i Calculaind ot 2 5% of the gross Roadway mprossmant Bond amount

The Roadway Improvements are currently under review by the City and updates,
if any, to the Roadway Improvements andor additional estimated costs of the Roadway
Improvements will be incorporated in an amended and restated Service and Assessment
Plan or a supplemental Annual Service Plan Update, as applicable, once such review is
completed.

A service plan must cover a penod of five years. The Major Improvements are
expected to be built within a period of five years. The projected Annual Installments for
the Major Improvements over a period of five years is shown in Table B-3 on the
following page.

Page 6 of 30



D224154587

Page 7 of 30

Table B-3
Five Year Service plan - Projected Annual Installmenis - Major Improvements
Period Delingmency
Ending & Other Projected
Seplembeer Principal Interest Administrative | Prepayment Capitalieed Available Anmual FID
1 Puymenis Expense Expenses Reserve Inferest Funas =) Installments
H18-2024 £2.075.000 54,308,047 | s8I S48, TR (51876, 0409) ($205,920) 56,395,083
2025 £5 %0, 00 2315960 a5, (A 52,980 0 (535,0HH1) 51,208 944
20124 £420,000 S506,660 76,158 550,050 b 1H 0 £1.252.8T7
2027 $hal 5,010 £4T5 H60 £77.6H1 446,950 1 H &0 1,245,300
2028 45,000 343419 70234 243,725 14 £ £1.251.574
2029 £7 3 0 BA0U 168 5=0K19 Sdi, M0 S0 L 7H 51,250,288
2030 £ 7640, 00 SATH 168 S 436 536,700 S0 50 51,252,505
Total $6.095,000 STAS2,109 | SRTO.605 | 699491 | (51876009 | (5240,920) |  S13.854180

{a) Other Available Funds includes available excess PID Armisal Inscallments from a prior vear, available excess admindsirative expemnse
Furuls, available excess furnds bheld i the pledyed revenise fund, and avanlable mleres! income samed

The Roadway Improvements are also expecied o be built within a peniod of five
wvears. The projected Annual Installments for the Roadway Improvements over a perniod
of five years is shown in Table B-4 below.

Five Year Service plan - Projected Annual Installments - Roadway lmprovemenis

Deelinguenty
Period & (Mher Frojected
Ending PFrimgipal Interest Adminkstrative | Frepayment | Capitalized | Available Annual FID
_ Seplember 1 Paynients Expense Espenses Heserve | Interest | Funds (a) Installments
2019-2023 L5450 L1518.404 289 544 $147.924 (5556,554) | (5135.955) £, 108,724
20z F235,000 $212,04% 45,000 521,215 0 0520, DO I I63
26k £245,000 200,500 251,641 £20,050 b% 0 2517241
2027 S260, 000 L1E8.250 52,725 $1%,525 0 5 £519.80)
2028 £2H0,000 £175,250 8537719 £17,528 0 S0 £926,.554
g F200, 000 2161250 554,855 B16,125 0 b H 55122
20E0 L3105, 000 146,750 55052 £14,675 2 0 s5r2aT
Total S2 AL, (M) S2.60% 643 Sl 3, R4 516, 138 (S856.584) | (S155.558) 52,200,259

{a) Other Available Funds inchades available excess PID Annual Installments from a prior year, available excess adminisrative expense
funds, available excess funds held in the pledged revenue fund, and availshle interest income eamed,

Debt Service and Administrative Expenses

Major Improvement Bonds - Annual Installments

The Major Improvement Special Assessments imposed on any Parcel may be paid
in full at any time. If not paid in full, the Major Improvement Special Assessmeni shall be
payable in twenty Annual Installments of principal and interest beginning with the tax
year following the issuance of the Major Improvement Bonds, of which thirieen (13)
Annual Installments currently remain outstanding.




D224154587

Pursuant 10 the Service and Asscssment Plan, cach Major Improvement Special
Assessment on the Assessed Property within the Western Improvement Area and Eastern
Improvement Area of the PID shall bear interest at the rate on the Major Improvement
Bonds plus 0.5% as described below commencing with the issuance of the Major
Improvement Bonds, The effective interest rate on the Major Improvement Bonds is
5.06% per annum for fiscal year 2025, Pursuant 1o Section 372018 of the PID Act, the
interest rate for that assessment may notl exceed a rate that is one-half of one percent
{0.5%) higher than the actual interest rate (the Additional Interest rate), paid on the debt.
Accordingly, the effective interest rate on the Major Improvement Bonds plus Additional
Interest of one-half of one percent (5.56%) 15 used 1o calculate the interests on the Major
Improvement Special Assessments. These payments, the “Annual Installments™ of the
Major Improvement Special Assessmenis, shall be billed by the City (or another pary
designated by the City) in 2024 and will be delinguent on February 1, 2025, Each Annual
Installment shall be reduced by any credits applied under applicable documents including
the Service and Assessment Plan and applicable Indenture, such as capitalized interest
and interest camnings on any accounl balances and by any other funds available to the
PID.

Annual Budget for the Repayment of Indebledness

Debt service will be paid on the Major Improvement Bonds from the collection of
the Annual Installments of the Major Improvement Special Assessments levied against
the Assessed Properly within the Western Improvement Area and Eastern Improvement
Arca of the PID. In addition, Administrative Expenses are 1o be collected with the Annual
Installments to pay expenses related to the collection of the Annual Installments and
administration of the PID. The Additional Interest collected with the Annual Installments
will be used o fund the Delinguency and Prepayment Reserve amounis as deseribed in
the Service and Assessment plan and the applicable Indenture.

Major Improvement Annual Installments to be collected for fiscal year 2025

The budget for Major Improvements of the PID will be paid from the collection of
Annual Installments collected for fiscal year 2025 as shown by Table B-5-1 on the
following page.

freaneinder of page lefi rfertionally blank)

Page 8 of 30



D224154587

Table B-5-1
Budget for the Major Improvement Annual Installmenis
To be collected for Fiscal Year 2025
Major
Improvement
Bonds

Interest payment on March 1, 2025 L267.984 39
Interest payment on Scptember 1, 2025 L26T. 08430
Principal payment on Scptember 1, 20250 S50, 000,00

Subwatal debr service on bonds S 12596877
Administrative expenses S65,000.00
Additional interest for Delinguency and Prepayment Reserves S52 080273

Tuaotal Lses 51_..21.3.._*}49.01
Available reserve fund imcome 520,000,000
Available capitalized interest funds 0,00
Available admimistrative expense funds (515,000,000

Sdvotal funds available (%35 00000

Annual Installments 5120894001

Total Sources 51,243.949.01
(2) Budgeted amounts to be collected for debt service are based upon the current
putstanding Major Improvement Special Assessments. Variances between amounts
budireted for debl service and actual debl service may be funded by the prepavment
reserve account and/or any ciher available funds, it any,

As shown in Table B-5-1 above, the total Annual Installment of the Major
Improvement Special Assessments 1o be collected for fiscal year 2025 15 equal w
$1,208,949.01 ($1,243,949.01 - §35,000.00) for payments that will be due within the fiscal
wear 2025, The total debt service portion of the Annual Installments 0 be collected for
the Major Improvement Bonds, the Administrative Expenses, and the excess interest for
Delinguency and Prepayvment Reserve 1o be collected for fiscal vear 2025 are shown as
S1,105,968.77 (%1,125,968.77 - $20,000.00 = £1,105,968.77), $50,000.00 ($65,000.00 -
515,000.00 = $50,000.00), and $52,980.23, respectively. The total debt service portion of
the Annual Installments 1o be collected for the Major Improvement Bonds within the
fiscal vear 2025 represent two semi-annual interest payments of $267,984.39 cach due on
March 1, 2025, and September 1, 2025, and $590,000.00 in principal payment due on
September 1, 2025 for the fiscal year 2025,

Pursuant to the Service and Assessment Plan, the Major Improvement Special
Asscssments and the related Annual Installments shall be allocated to the Assessed
Property within the Western Improvement Arca and Eastern Improvement Area based on
the ratio of the estimated buildout values for cach area.

As described in the introduction section of this Annual Service Plan Update, the
Amended Service and Assessment Plan was approved for allocating the Water

F

Page 9 of 30



D224154587

Improvements portion of the Major Improvement Special Assessments and the Sanitary
Sewer Improvemenis portion of the Major Improvement Special Assessments. In
addition, the Amended Service and Assessment Plan established that the Water
Improvements Portion of the Major Improvements are being provided for the benefit of
all of the Assessed Property in the PID (in both the Eastern Improvement Arca and the
Western Improvement Area excluding the Water Improvements Unserved Tracts).
Similarly, the Sanitary Sewer Improvements Portion of the Major Improvements are
being provided for the benefit of all of the Assessed Property in the PID (in both the
Eastern Improvement Arca and the Western Improvement Area excluding the Sanitary
Sewer  Improvements  Unserved  Tracts). Accordingly, the ouwistanding Major
Improvement Special Assessment and fiscal year 2025 Major Improvement Annual
Installments are calculaied in Table B-5-2 below based on the allocation percentages
applicable to each category of Tracts [ie., (i)Western Improvement Area — Major
Improvements (Sanitary Sewer Improvements and Water Improvements served Tracis),
(i1} Western Improvement Arca — Major Improvements (Sanitary Sewer Improvements
Unserved Tracts), (i) Western Improvement Arca — Major Improvements (Water
Improvements Unserved Tracts), (1iv) Eastern Improvement Arca — Major Improvements
{ Excluding Water Improvements Unserved Tracts), and (v) Eastern improvement Arca -
Major Improvemenis (Water Improvemenis Unserved Tracts) that were calculated and
included in the Amended Service And Assessment Plan.,

Page 10 of 30

oy Bt '|
b o o Bl Mg by o sl Bl s ol e FEE
[LET]
L
b i Tl Wi
Wy e drrmag -, ke @
Pl ! W T frnlalirarin  brprowradd Sl Peelalesch ¥
S 1 e Ee e b U T g L = o e T R ¥ Has
legrrm o] D Ll o b prrem el Tty mrmmrd
Tk Pomrwrr b L1 L TR [ SO S F i L] ey Epraded] Fape Fomwi
| Wwyier Prereeerd Ly [ Py, e
i Eikhis = B b ] [ fai fdi e (TRL LR
- L Lissarans:
Tarhi [ ] nEry ("] [ ] L, 5 M s R L Tk
[r— [ - o WA =
ol s o B B [ ] SLITRME. T B IR FLL P T
Lo prpeouserary sy (4 s S ) e & -
Terhyi (*E ] HEIT, [*L ] e Folme,  sdjhE o i Ao T ke
[ E i ik
s Tty L L L M SLTI 7 T 1pR  ETLR A2 ThLi AL T
T . o e Py Fiaper: L1458, Tl b LRt
T el et T LA CTE LN
Coreed Tl - 61 Tracim 518958 5 Rt LTIV
i s . i i ik e e s

The list of Parcels within the Western Improvement Arca and the Eastemn
Improvement Area of the PID, the aggregate Major Improvement Special Assessments
for the Western Improvement Arca and the Eastern Improvement Area, and the aggregate
Annual Installments to be collected from cach Parcel for fiscal year 2025 are shown in:

Appendix A-1 — Western Improvement Arca — Major Improvements Assessment
Roll Summary 2024-25 (Sanitary Sewer Improvements and Water Improvements served

Tracis) attached herein,

Appendix A-2 — Western Improvement Arca — Major Improvements Asscssment
(Sanmitary Sewer Improvements Unserved Tracts) attached

Roll Summary 2024-25

herein,

Appendix A-3 - Western Improvement Area — Major Improvemenis Assessment
Roll Summary 2024-25 (Water Improvements Unserved Tracts) attached herein,

8



D224154587

Appendix A-4 — Eastern Improvement Area — Major Improvemenis Assessment
Roll Summary 2024-25 (Excluding Water Improvemenis Unserved Tracts) attached
herein, and

Appendix A-§F — Eastern improvement Area — Major Improvements Assessment
Roll Summary 2024-25 {Water Improvements Unserved Tracts) attached herein.

Roadway Bonds - Annuoal Installments

The Roadway Improvement Special Assessment imposed on any Parcel may be
paid in full at any time. 1f not paid in full, the Special Assessment shall be payable in
nineteen Annual Installments of principal and interest beginning with the 2018 tax year,
of which thirteen (13) Annual Installments currently remain outstanding.

Pursuant to the Serviee and Assessment Plan, cach Roadway Improvement
Special Assessment on Assessed Property within the Western Improvement Area of the
PID shall bear interest at the rale on the Roadway Bonds plus 0.5% as described below
commencing with the issuance of the Roadway Improvement Bonds. The effective
interest rate on the Roadway Bonds is 5.00 percent per annum for fiscal wear 2025,
Pursuant to Scction 372.018 of the PID Act, the interest rate for that assessment may not
exceed a rate that is one-half of one percent {0.5%:) higher than the actual interest rate
{the Additional Interest raie), paid on the debt. Accordingly, the effective interest rate on
the Roadway Improvement Bonds plus Additional Interest of one-half of one percent
(5.50%) is uscd to calculate the interesits on the Roadway Improvememt Special
Assessments. These payments, the “Annual Installments” of the Roadway Improvement
Special Assessments, shall be billed by the City (or another party designated by the City)
in 2024 and will be delinquent on February 1, 2025, Each Annual Installment shall be
reduced by any credits applicd under applicable documents including the Service and
Assessment Plan and applicable Indenture, such as capitalized interest and inlerest
earmings on any account balances and by any other funds available o the PID.

Annual Budget for the Repayment of Indebledness

Debt service will be paid on the Roadway Improvement Bonds from the
collection of the Annual Installments of the Roadway Improvement Special Assessment
levied on the Assessed Property within the Weslern Improvement Arca.  In addition,
Administrative Expenses are 1o be collected with the Annual Installments 1o pay expenses
related to the collection of the Annual Installments and administration of the PID. The
Additional Interest collected with the Annual Installments will be used 1o fund the
Delingquency and Prepayment Reserve amounts as descnbed in the Serviee and
Assessment plan and the applicable Indenture.

Roadway Annual Installments to be collected for fiscal year 2025

The budget for Roadway Bonds that lies within the Western Improvement Area of
the PID will be paid from the collection of Annual Installmenis collected for the fiscal
year 2025 as shown by Table B-6-1 on the following page.

Page 11 of 30



D224154587

Table B-6-1
Budget for the Roadway Improvement Annual Installments
To be collected for Fiscal Year 2025
Roadway Bonds

Interest payment on March 1, 2025 $106,074.06
Interest payment on September 1, 2025 $106,074.06
Principal payment on September 1, 2025 $235,000.00

Subtotal debt service on bonds 2447145811
Administrative expenses 545, 000,00
Additional interest for Delinguency and Prepayment Reserves 521.214.81

Total Uses $513.362.92
Available reserve fund income (5 10,000,000
Available capitalized interest account H0.00
Available Adminisirative Expense account (5 10,000.00)

Subtotal funds available (520,000,000

Annual Installmenis 3493 362 92

Total Sources 3513.362.92
(a) Budgeted amounts to be collected for debt service are based upon the current
puisianding Roadway Improvement Special Assessmenis,  Yariances between
amounts budgeted for debt service and actual debt service may be funded by the
prepayment reserve account and/or any other available funds, if amy,

As shown in Table B-6-1 above, the total Annual Installment of the Roadway
Improvement Special Assessments to be collected for fiscal year 2025 is equal to
5493,362.92 ($513,362.92 - §20,000.00 = $493,362.92) for payments that will be due
within the fiscal year 2025, The total debt service portion of the Annual Installments o
be collected for the Roadway Improvement Bonds, the Administrative Expenses and the
excess interest for Delinguency and Prepayment Reserve 1o be collecied for fiscal year
2025 are shown as $437 148.11 (5447,148.11 - 510,000.00 = $437.148.11), $35,000.00
(545,000.00 - $10,000.00 = $35,000.00) and $21,214.8], respectively. The total debt
service portion of the Annual Installments 1o be collected for the Roadway Improvement
Bonds within the fiscal year 2025 represent two semi-annual inlerest payments of
§106,074.06 cach due on March 1, 2025 and September 1, 2025, and $235,000.00 in
principal payments due on September 1, 2025 for the fiscal year 2025, There arc no
projected excess administrative expense funds available to pay Administrative Expenses
during the fiscal year 2025.

Pursuant 1o the Amended Service and Assessment Plan, the Roadway
Improvement Special Assessments and the related Annual Installments shall be allocated
to the Assessed Property within the Western Improvement Arca based on the ratio of the
estimated buildowt wvalues for cach Parcel. The outstanding Roadway Improvement
Special Assessment and fiscal year 2025 Roadway Improvement Annual Installments arg
calculated in Table B-6-2 on the following page based on the allocation percenlages
applicable to each category of Tracts [i.e., {i)Western Improvement Area — Roadway
Improvements {Sanitary Sewer Improvements and Water Improvements served Tracts),

10

Page 12 of 30



D224154587 Page 13 of 30

(i) Western Improvement Arca — Roadway Improvements (Sanitary  Sewer
Improvements Unserved Tracts), and (iii) Western Improvement Area — Roadway
Improvements {Water Improvements Unserved Tracts that were calculated and included
in the Amended Service And Assessment Plan.

Tabde B-4-2
Allacation el the Ro v menl Annssl nstallme nis cal Year 2015)
] Total ‘lﬂlh-l'
oo dwi ay IPr ol i il Arn sl
i e i . S panedind Irmtm | Fevvin eis (Wacabai e
I o sl e Sra & oot i s ® Impravemant Araa)
= . ]
Traazta) S0 0628 41.75% S22
Weslam Inprrament Ao - [Walor imeraments. Unsonod
Tradta) E1E E5R.60 T SMTIET
Westam Imprramoent Ama - [Sreer ngroveTenis and Water
Impreman sened Tracis) 53,742, T90.18 BR.21%% A5 T
Easiom improvsmesnt fses « [Wolsr mpooemorts. Ui oo
Trais) S LLL S
Easiem Impaovemasnt Asea « [Enchiding Watir Im{rcsasmisnt
Unsondd Tracts) S TN o1l
Tota! = Winsthew dmoryvamant Ama S22 M I EAN SRS
Tola! - Edsfom depmvemenl Arpa
Grmnd Total - Al Tracts B4 342 56 30 40 362 93
!l!mﬁwmmmnmaﬂm-niﬁﬂrw-ﬂ.lﬁfﬂnﬁﬁhm&d&ﬂ&rlﬂ]hmmm I

The list of Parcels within the Western Improvement Area, the aggregate Roadway
Improvement Special Assessments for the Western Improvement Area, and the aggregate
Annual Installments to be collected from cach Parcel for fiscal year 2025 are shown in:

Appendix A-6 — Western Improvement Arca — Roadway Improvements
Assessment Roll Summary 2024-25 (Sanitary Sewer Improvements and Water
Improvements served Tracts) attached herein,

Appendix A-7 — Western Improvement Area — Roadway Improvements
Assessment Roll Summary 2024-25 (Water Improvements Unserved Tracts)
attached herein, and

Appendix A-8 — Western Improvement Area - Roadway Improvemenis
Assessment Roll Summary 2024-25 (Sanitary Sewer Improvements Unserved
Tracts) attached herein.

C. Update of the Assessment Plan

The Updated Service and Assessment Plan adopted by the City Council provided
that the cost of Authorized Improvement shall be allocated to the Assessed Property
based on the ratio of estimated buildout value anticipated to be built on each Parcel once
such property is fully developed, and that such method of allocation will result in the
imposition of equal shares of the costs of the Authorized Improvement o Parcels
similarly benefited.

This method of assessing property has not been changed and Assessed Property

will continue 1o be assessed as provided for in the Amended Service and Assessment
Plan.



D224154587

D. Update of the Assessment Roll

Pursuamt to the Service and Assessment Plan, the Assessment Roll shall be
updated cach vear o reflect:

(1) the identification of cach Parcel; () the Special Assessment for each Parcel of
Assessed Property, including any adjustments authorized by this Service and
Assessment Plan or in the PID Act; (i) the Annual Installment for the Assessed
Property for the year (if the Special Assessment is payable in installments); and
(iv) payments of the Special Assessment, if any, as provided by Section VILC of
the Service and Assessment Plan,

The summary Assecssment Rolls are shown in Appendices A-1 through A-8
attached herein. Each Parcel in the PID is identified, along with the aggregate Special
Assessment for the applicable improvement area and the Annual Installments o be
collected from each Parcel.

Parcel Updates

According 1o the Service and Assessment Plan, upon the subdivision of any
Parcel, the Administrator shall reallocate the Special Assessment for the Parcel prior to
the subdivision among the new subdivided Parcels according to the formula shown in the
Updated Service and Assessment Plan.

According to the Developer, a final plat was approved by the City on February 15,
2019 for Brewer Boulevard, a 25.957-acre roadway located entirely within the Westlern
Improvement Arca of the PID. As a result, the Major Improvement Special Assessments
and Roadway Improvement Special Assessmenis associated with the aforementioned
final plat were reallocated to the Parcels within the Weslern Improvement Area of the
PID for billing purposes beginning in tax year 2020,

According to the Tarrant Central Appraisal District online records and the Developer,
Parcel subdivisions for the proposed development of 648 multi-family units and 240
single family units were recognized in the official County roll in 2024, As a result, the
Major Improvement Special Assecssments and Roadway Improvement Special
Assessments associated with the proposed development descnibed in this paragraph were
reallocated to the new Parcels within the Western Improvement Area of the PID for
billing purposes beginning in tax yvear 2024,

See Table D-1 and Table D-2 on the following page for the Major Improvement Special

Assessments allocation prior w and after subdivision of the multi-family units and single
family units, respectively.

12

Page 14 of 30



D224154587 Page 15 of 30

Tabls D-1
Waestern Improvemant Area - Parcel Subdivision and Aggregate
Wastern Improvement Area (Major Improvemants Special Assessmant)

Prior to Subdivision
Single Family Multifamily Total Projected Special

Parcel 1D Umnits Units Commercial SF | Build Out Value Aggessment
42473156 0 26D 280,373 § 182794600 | % 1,018,908
Total i ] - $126 720000 | § S6.07T4600 | § 182,794,600 | § 1,018,806

After Subdivision
42473196"

R 0 312 280,373 § orasa600| § 542,124
43086643 0 648 0 §  &5536000 | 3 476,782
Total ] - $126,720,000 § 56074600 | § 182,794,600 | § 1,018,806

1 = The proposed dewelopment of Parcel 43086651 |s unknown at this dme. As a result of common cwnership, tee Annual instalimeants
billed bo esch Parcel will be allocated based upon acneage,

Tabig D-2
Western Improvemant Area - Parcel Subdivision and Aggregate

Wastern Improvement Area (Major Improvemants Special Assessment)

Prior to Subdivision
Single Family Multitamily Total Projected Spacial
Parcel 10 Uinits Linits Commercial SF | Build Ouwt Value Agaesament
03710880 TaT 1,560 BE1,.223 5 SETIE9600 | S 2. 161,432
Total $ 229,005,000 | $205920,000 | $132,244600 | § 567,169,600 | $§ 3161432
After Subdivision
03710850 487 1560 661,223 §  491,569.600 2740034
4304ZBET 240 0 B -3 THE00.000 | 2 421,358
Total $ 220005000 | 5205520000 | $132244600 | § 567,165,600 | 3,161,432

Se¢e Table D-3 and Table D=4 on the following page for the Roadway Improvements
Special Assessments allocation prior to and afier subdivision of the mult-family units
and single family units, respectively.

frewninider of pagre fefd infertiomally blank)

13




D2241545597 Page 16 of 30
Tabie D-3
Waostern Improvement Area - Parcel Subdivision and Aggregate
Western Improvement Area (Roadway Improvements Special Assessmaent)
Prior to Subdivision
Singla Family Musltifamiby Total Projectad Special
Parcel |0 Units Units Commercial SF | Bulld Out Value Assesamant
42423196 0 860 280,373 § 182794600 | § a8, 189
Total E; $126,720,000 $ 56074600 | 3 182794600 | § 688,189
After Subdivision
42423196
] 312 280,373 £ 97758600 | % 366, 161
43086651
43086643 1] €48 1] § 85536000 | 5 372,028 |
Tatal 3 5126720000 | § 56074800 | § 182794600 | $ 688,189

1-The

billed to each Parcal will be allocated based upon acreage.

Table D4

Western Improvement Arga - Parcel Subdivision and Aggregate

Western Improvement Area (Roadway Improvements Special Assessment)

davelopment of Parcel -IG-EHEE&‘I is unknown at this time. As a result of comman ownership, the Annual ﬁtsl:ahrmnl:s

Prior to Subdivision
Single Family Musitifamiby Total Projectad Speclal
Parcal 1D Umnit= Umnits Commercial SF | Build Out Value Aszassmant
03710850 [rid 1,560 651,223 § 567169600 | § 2,135,293
Total § 229005000 | 5205920000 | §132.244600 | 5  S67.169.600 | § 2,135,293
Afber Eulniulhllnn
D3T10BE0 487 1560 661,223 § 491569600 | § 1,850,672
43042867 240 0 0 § 75600000 | § 284,621
Total 3 220005000 | $205920,000 $132244600 | 8 567169600 | § 2,135,293
Prepayment of Assessmenis

As of June 30, 2020, the Developer donated a twelve-acre tract of Asscssed

Property o the City for use as a police station, a fire station, or other public facility.
Pursuant to Scction VI.C of the Service and Asscssment Plan, any transfer of Assessed
Property to a party that 15 exempt from the payment of the Special Assessment under
applicable law, or if an owner causes a Parcel or portion thereof to become Non-
Benefited Property would trigger a Mandatory Prepayment.

As a resuly, the net amount of Special Assessment for the Senies 2017 Major

Improvement Bonds to be prepaid was $12,687.27, and the net amount of Special
Assessment for the Series 2018 Roadway Improvement Bonds to be prepaid was
$61,016.75, which totaled a Mandatory Prepayment of $73,704.02. The respective
Mandatory Prepayment amounts were calculated pursuant o Sections 1V(3) and VI(C) of
the Service and Assessment Plan (as updated for the Roadway Improvement Bonds).

14



D224154507

According 1o the Trustee, the Mandatory Prepayment funds associated with the twelve-
acre land donation were received in April 2019, Series 2017 Major Improvement Bonds
and the Series 2018 Roadway Improvement Bonds were proportionally redeemed on

December 1, 2020 with proceeds of these prepayments.

There were no additional prepayments through June 30, 2024,

{rearaimder of pepe lefl rienifanally blark)

15

Page 17 of 30



D224154587 Page 18 of 30

Appendin A-1
Western lmprovement Area - Major Iniprovemenis
Assessment Roll Summary 2024-25 (Sanitary Sewer Improvemeats and Water Improvements served Tracts)
Dutstanding Additienal
Major Major Interest for
Improvement Improvement Delinguency and
Speckal Annual Adminkstrative Prepayment Fiseal Year 2025
Tax Farcel 1D Assesamen {a) Assessents (b)) | Expenses jb) | Reserve (b) Annusl Instaliments |
041 03629 (Part of) F23H 108645 $26.940.02 FLZIT. 0 5129053 fHaaEM
42423153 {Part of) $154.512.69 $16, 12736 72011 $1T2.56 FITA25.00
43433145 00,0k L0000 00,001 U H 0,00
BEETUES] £658 2H3.5] £7 LB £3.247.43 £344142 57852914
ATILIG Dt §542,124.40 §46,584.56 $2,558.14 5271062 $61,853.32
AI0HEES | .
4MEAGAY TR 7202 £40, 764 4] £2.249 1) £238391 $34.308.13
D3TI0E00 S22, 7400348, 00 SIRI ORI §12,929.5 1570007 BI6ae
43049857 £42] 308 25 £23 03370 $1,985 47 210690 L48.079.16
42435218 $260, 200,04 §27,158.54 $1,227.42 $1.301.00 §20.687 36
42423200 L1104 SO, 0.0 S0 L0001
41524853 L0000 S0000 S0 £0.00 0.0}
A2R1TI5T 0. 0o S0 %000 000 K001
Talal SE A 44064 RT3 526, 14863 SET. 7070 SHILEATAY
{a) The Initial Major Improvement Special Assessments are shown in Appendix A-1-A.1 of the Amended Service and Assessment Plan,
(b} Thee amount represents the prorated debt service amount due, Admimstrative Expenses due, and the Addidenal nvenest for Delfoguency and
Prepayment Reserves due from Parcels within the Western Improvement Area for fiscal year 2025 based on the percentages shown in Table B-5-2.
teh | = The propossd development of Parce] 23086651 is unknown at this fins, Ax 3 resuls of common ownership, tbe Annaal Installments billed 1o
each Parcel will be allocated based upon acreage.

16



D224154587 Page 19 of 30
Appendix A-2
Western Improvement Area = Major Improvemenis
Assesment Roll Summary 2024-25 (Sanilary Sewer Improvements Unserved Tragis)
Chutstanding
Major Major
L provement laiprayement Additienal Interest for Fiscal Year
Special Anmanl Administrotive Nelinguency nnd 128 Ammunl
Tax Pareel D Assessment (a) Assessments (b Expanses (k) Prepayment Reserve () Installnsents
4103629 (Part of} S1Z1.515.39 §12,766. 76 5577.18 $611,58 51395552
Taotal 511281550 512,76, Tir 5577148 Shll.5H S13.955.52
(4] The lnital Major lnprovement Special Assesaments afe shown in Appendin A-1-A2 of the Amended Service and Assessment Plan.
(b} The amount represents the procated debt service amount due, Administrative Experses due, and the Addinenal
Interest fior Delmguency and Prepayment Beserves due from Pancels wathin the Western Improvement Area for
fiscal year 2025 baved on the percentages shown in Table B-5-2

17



D224154587

Page 20 of 30
Appendix A-3
Western Improvement Area - Major lmprovemenis
Apsezsment Boll Summary 22422 {Water Impravements Unserved Tr:r.:u:_;l
(Mutstanding
M jor Major Additiomal Interest
Improvement Improvement for Delinguency amd
Spechal Annual Administrative Frepayment Reseryve Fisgal Year 2025
Tax Pareel 11 Assesapent (a) Assesamends (B Expemses (h) = Ammual Installmenis
43624 {Pant af) FHE39720 £7,130.0] $322.75 0.9 $7.80%.75
dMIRI5E (Par of) SI96E3 36 10 902 Gl SHO4 TR 595142 52175594
ATaZE 196 {Par of) Sl EIA AT S1%0.62 85T 9.0 L207.27
Taoral ST60HT 4 §17.131.32 5123001 51,00:04% |_ 529, 70,92

{a) The Initial Mapor Improvement Special Assessments are shown in Appendix 4-1-A_3 of the Amended Serdoe and Assessment Plan,
(b The amiouns Fepreseeits the prorated debs service amount due, Adnrinistrative Experses due, and the Additional
Interest for Delinguency and Prepaymeent Reserves due from Parcels within the Western Improvement Area for
fizcal year 225 based on the [erceniages sharan m Table B-5-2

13




D224154587 Page 21 of 30
Appeadic A-4
Eastern Improvement Arca - Major lmprovements
Assesement Roll Summary 2024-25 (Exduding Water Improvements Unserved Tracls
Drotstanding
Majar Major Additional Interest
lmprovenseni Improvement for Delinguency and
Special Annusl Administrative Frepayment Reserve Fiseal Year M5
Tax Parcel 11} Assessment () Assessments (b Expenses (h) b} Annual Installnsents
41291549 (Part of) $A02.437.65 5244024 2370587 5251219 5T 32530
41791522 £2,067,546,73 §215. 84309 9,755,011 510,339,753 F235.541 .03
Tatal 51570, 38441 SIGH.2E5AY SiLii864 Sk ES 0l S0, 26651
{a} The Inmial Major Inaprovement Special Assessments are shown in Appenidix A= 1=A.3 of the Amended Service and Assessment Flan,
i) The amouni represents the prosated deta service amourt due, Administrative Expenses diee, aid the Additional
Intevesst for Delinquency and Prepayment Reserves due from Parcels within the Western Improvemsent Area for
Miscal year 2025 based oa the percentages shown in Table B-5-2

19



D224154507

Page 22 of 30
Appendix A-8
Eastern Improvement Area - Major Improvements
Assessment Boll Summary 202428 (Water Improvements Unserved Tracts)
Outstanding
Mojor Maojor Additional Inferest
I provement Improvement for Dellngueney and
Special Anmaal Adminisirative | Prepayment Heserve Fiscal Year 25
Tax Parcel 11 Assessment (n) Assessments (h) Expenses (h) [1]] Anmunl Installments
05 TG FL59]. 54062 §157.582.40 102408 7548 FIT2255.50
41301549 (Part of) £623.2731.66 £51.711.53 £2,7H9.93 5295632 S6T 457 68
Tuial 52.214.823.28 5219.293.93 5091411 $10,505.03 | £139,713.07
(a) The Inkisal Majos Improvement Special Assessnsents ase shown i Appendix A-1-A.3 of the Amended Service and Assessment Plan.
(b} The amount represents the prombed debt senoce amount due, Adminisimtive Expenses due, and the Additional
Imterest for Delinguency and Prepayment Reserves due from Parcels within the Western Inprovement Area for
fiscal year 2025 based oo the pereentages shown in Table B-5-2




D224154587 Page 23 of 30

Appeadic A-6
Western lmprovement Area - Rosdway Improvements
Assessment Roll Summary 2024-25 (Sawliary Sewer Improvements snd Water Improvements served Tracis) |
Chtstand lmg Additianal
Foadway Roadway Imterest For
Improyensent Impravement Delingquency mnd
Special Annual Administrative Prepayment Fiseal Year 2025
Tax Pareel 1D Assessment (a] Assessmments (b) Expensis (I} Reserve (h) Annual [nstallments
04103620 {Past ofy 174,330,009 £17.961.05 £ 43804 LHT1 65 £20,770, 74
42423153 (Past of) 104, 36047 $10,752.20 S460.87 £521.80 $12,134.87
42423145 .00 S00.0dp S0 S00 0,00
BRI | Sidud KHO2S §47.506.14 £3814.TH §2.324.40 £54 05532
SASLIIVG (hicn o) $366, 161 34 $37.725.23 $3.020.45 $1.430.81 £42 576,49
o MiBna 51

43086643 §322,027.84 51517820 $1.656.39 FLal0l4 3744473
037 | R £1.850,672.17 S1040,672 84 $15.266.11 £0.253 36 £215,192.35
43042867 F2H4,620.56 b s R FEN I 234082 fLA2300 3300304
474718 $175,744.16 S18.106.74 S1.449.71 §878.72 52043517
424710 00 LN 2 HILH 000 R EE]
41524853 H0.00 01,000 .00 S0 000
47617357 000 £0.00 S0 L0000 S0.00
Toial 53,742 TOT.28 5385416061 SMHLET4AT 51871398 S35 204, T8

(8} The Imtal Rosdway Improvement S-pn:i.ll Assegsments are shown i Appendin As]=A [ of the Amended Servace and Adsessment Plam.
(k) The amount represenis the promied debs service amount dee, Administrative Expenses due, and the Additional Interess for Delinguency and
Pmpi_l.lmem Reserves dwe from Parcels within the Western lmprovement Atea for fscal vear 2025 based on the pereenitages shown in Table B-6-
{ﬂ 1 = The proposed development of Parcel 43086621 iz unkrown as this time, As 8 result of conmen ownership, the Anmual Instsliments hilled

to each Parcel will be allocated based upon acresge.

21



D224154587

Page 24 of 30
Appeadic A-7
Westerm Improvement Area « Roadway Improvements
Assessment Boll Summary 2024-15 (Water Improvements Unserved Tracts)
Ouistanding
Rosdway Haondway Additionnl Interest
Improvement Improvement far Delinquency and
Special Anaml Administrative | Prepayment Reserve Fiseal Wear 2025
Tax Farcel 11 Assessnsent (o) Assewmenits (b Expenses (b (k] Annonl Installments
4103629 (Part of) STE 27065 SHO6E 15 5685 65 5391 35 52.101.15%
42423153 (Pan of) 215 209.10 $£12 481.826 £1. 80060 51091 0% £33 37291
24231596 (Pan of) $LATHAY 821400 2715 SH0.3% 514173
Total S8 558,68 30,7020 5246140 5149279 534.T15.79
{a) The Initinl Major Improvement Special Assessmenis are shown in Appendix A-1-A,3 of the Amended Service and Assessment Plan,
(&) The amount represents the prorated debt service amount dwe, Adminstrative Expenses dwe, and the Additional
Inperest for Delimquency and Prepasymes Heserves due from Pascels withan the Westem Improvensent Anca for
fiscal year 2025 based on the percentages showt in Table B-6-2.

22



D224154587

Page 25 of 30
Appendiz 4§
Wiestern lnprovement Area
Amemmen] Roll Summuary 2024-15 (Sanitary Sewer Improvements Unserved Tracis)
Cutstanding
Rosdway Raoadway
Improvement Improvement Addditbomal Tnterest for Fiscal Year
Specinl Annusl Administrative Delinguency and M35 Annunl
Tax Parcel 1D Assessmeent (ah Assessments (b Expemses (b Prepavment Reserve (b) Installmenis
4103624 {Pari of) 000,606,213 20,771 .29 5166304 31,0003 523,442, 16
S201 606,23 530,771.29 51.663,04 51,008,038 $25,443 .36
{a) The lmitial Major Improvensent Special Assessments are shown in Appendix A-1-A_2 of the Amended Servioe and Assessnwent Plan.
i) The ansumt represents the prorated debt service amount dwe, Administabve Expenses due, and the Addisonal
Interest for Delinguency and Prepayment Reserves due from Parcels within the Western Improvement Area for
fizcal year D25 baved om the percentages shown m Table Bef-2.

23



D224154507 Page 26 of 30

Appendix B
PI1D Assessment Notice



D224154587

PID Assessment Motice

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
ASSESSMENT TO
THE CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS
CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY

[insert property address]

As the purchaser of the real property described above, vou are obligated to pay
assessments to the City of Fort Worth, Texas (the “City™), for the costs of a portion of a
public improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the
benefit of the property within the Fort Worth Public Improvement Distnct No. 17 (Rock
Creek Ranch) Public Improvement District (the "District") created under Subchapter A,
Chapter 372, Local Government Code.

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR
THE AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY
TIME. IF THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND
PAYABLE IN ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR
DEPENDING ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS,
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS.

The exact amount of the assessment may be oblained from the City. The exact
amount of each annual installment will be approved each vear by the City Council in the
Annual Service Plan Update for the Distnict, More information about the assessments,
including the amounts and due dates, may be obtained from the City or MuniCap, Inc., the
District Administrator for the City, located at 600 E. John Carpenter Fwy, Suite 150, Irving,
Texas 753062 and available by telephone at (4659) 490-2800 or (E66) 648-84E2 (o]l free) and
eimail at Ixpididmunicap.com.

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties
and interest being added to what vou owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of vour property.

Date;

signature of Seller Signature of Seller

The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective
date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above.

Date:
Signature of Purchaser Signature of Purchaser
STATE OF TEXAS &
§
COUNTY OF &

25

Page 27 of 30



D224154507

The foregoing instriiment Was acknowledged belore me
and . known to me to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he
or she execuled the same for the purposes therein expressed, in the capacity stated and as the
act and deed of the above-referenced entities as an authorized signatory of said entities.

Given under my hand and seal of office on this L2

MNotary Public, State of Texas

26

Page 28 of 30



D224154587 Page 29 of 30

GWD"FMWGI'M. Texas
Mayor and Council Communication

DATE: DERZTE4 MAC FILE NUMBER: MA&C 24-0730
LOG NAME: 17ROCK_CREEK_RANCH_PID_FY2025
SUBJECT

(G0 §) Approve Updated Five-Year Sendce and Assassmen Plan and Flecal Year 20025 Budged in the Amourd of $1, 757,311,983 for Fort Wonh
Pubfiz Improvernent Disinct Mo, 17 - Rock Creek Ranch and Adopl Appropiiation Ordinanca

RECOMMENDATION:
It i recammisnided that the City Coundl:

1, Approes the aitached updeled five-year sarvice and assessment plan and annual budgst for Fizcal Year 3025 for Forl Woath Pubsc
Improvernant Diztric? Mo, 17 - Reck Crask Ranch; and

2. Adopl the aliached ardinance increasing estimaled receipts and approprialions in the Ferd Worth Public improvamant District Mo, 17 - Rock
Creak Fund by a tobal of $1,757.311.83 of which 51,702,311.93 ks from assessment revenues and $55,000.00 from redicing unmeservesd
fund balanca, for the purpose of funding Public Improverment Disincd No, 17 - Rock Creek Ranch during Fiscal Year 2024-2025.

DISCUSSION;

The purpoae of this Mayor and Counll Communication (MEC) Is 1o consider and approve 8 budget and updated sendce and assessment plan for i
For Worth Pubiic Improvamant District (PID) No. 17 - Rock Creek (Rock Creak Raneh).

In December 2016, the City Councll approvad the creaion of the Rock Creek Ranch PID, a8 & vehicle fo finange cersin authorzed improvemenis
for the benefit of the propecy in the PID (MEC G-18910). PIDs are gevemed by Chapler 372 of the Texas Local Govemnment Coda, which requires
review and update of & PID's Servics and Assessmant Plan (SAP) on an annual basls and esteblishment of &n annual budget.

On August 15, 2017, the City Council approved the initial Sendce and Assassmant Plan {SAF) for te PID encompasalng the maion improvemenis
(water and $ewer) In bath the sastem and westem improvemant areas of the PID and adopiad the ordinance levying assessments for those
imgrovements on property within the enfire PID (MEC S-18077), In June of 2018 the City Council approwesd an amended SAF ta inchede cartain
roadway fmprovemments 1o be provided in the western mprovement area and enacting an ordinance levying assessmints for fasa Improvemants
on propey within the wostem improwement arca (M&C G=19257).

City Councal approved tha Bsuance and sale of Special Assessment Revanue Bonds, Series 2017 (Fart Worlh Public Improvermant District Mo, 17
— Raock Cresk Ranch — Major Improvement project) In the aggregate principal amount of $12,686,000,00 (MG G=18079) and issuance and sals
of Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2018 (Forl Wrth Public Improvernent District Mo, 17 = Rock Creek Ranch — Roadway
Improvemient project), in the aggregale principal amount of 55,155, 000,00 [MAC 3-152961,

The SAF was updaied in August of 2018 and an annual budgel was adopled (MAC G-19355). Updated budge! and assessment rolls for the PID
were Miopied for subsequent years (MAC 20-0607 and 20-0009). On Decemiber 1, 2020, anather public hearing vwas hedd and an améended and
restated SAF was adopied reflecting possible exclusion from he Sewer assessmant of properties within the PID i they do not receive a benedit
ﬁuﬂ$ sewer partion of the major improvements and addressing maximum assessment rates triggered by safe of a portion of the propety within
the PID by the developar.

This M&C and the attached SAP are intended to serve as ihe SAP updale and annual budget for Fiscal Year 2024,
The Fiscal Year 2025 budget for the PID is summartzed in the following tabds:

Revenues Expenditures
[Delinquency]
Assossmant| Fund nistrathee and
Revenua Balance Total Dihﬂnnrim‘ Expenses |Prepayment Total
Reserdes
r

' nrlil: 51,200, 049.01 EBEMNIELW.NMIHL125.NBJ4 S65.000.000 55288023181 243,849.01

Asseasmont

Roadway
1=
provementsl sasasszoolsoonocool ss13sszoel seartasn1]  sesoonool £2121481 1.513,35:,93'




D224154587

[Totals [$1,702,311.93/555,000.000§1,757,311.93]§1,573,116.85]  $110,00000] §74,195.04]$1,757.311.83]
- Asgesament | Fund
Revenusa Balance Total
holor IMPrOVEmants | $1.208,949.011$35,000.00051,243,948.01
oadway
mprovaments $493,362. $513,362.92)
sEessment Area
|Totals 151,767,311.93

A Form 1285 is not required bacmase: This MEC doas nal reqoest approval of & contrac with a busineas anlity,

EISCAL INFORMATION [ CERTIEIC ATION:

The Diractor of Finance cortios that upon approval of the above recommandations and adaption of the Fiscal Year 2025 Budge! by the City
Council, funds wil be available in the Fiscal Year 2025 cperating budget, as agproprialed, in the FWPID #17 - Rock Creek Fund. Pricr to an
expenditure baing incumed, the Econamic Development Depariment has the responsiility to validete the avallabiity of funds.

Submitted for Clty Marager's Office by:  Weilam Johnson 5806

Qriginating Business Unit Head;

Additional Information Contact:

Robert Sluma = 3863

Crysial Hinojosa 7808

Page 30 of 30



